

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. CREWS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY JOSEPH FARINA, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

MOTION TO PROCEED *IN FORMA PAUPERIS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Direct Appeal And State Post Conviction Proceedings.....	6
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY.....	9
II. THERE IS NO QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	10
A. The Court Of Appeals Was Correct	10
1. The court of appeals identified and applied the correct legal standards	10
a. The Florida Supreme Court’s decision turned on glaring errors of fact	11
b. The court of appeals properly applied Strickland	14
2. There was no independent state-law basis for the Florida Supreme Court’s decision	18
B. There Is An Alternative Basis For Affirmance	19
1. Under clearly established Supreme Court precedent, the prosecutor engaged in misconduct	19
2. Relief is therefore warranted under § 2254(d)	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 733-34 (1991)	19
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	21
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	10
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	10, 21
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	18
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	10, 20
<i>Mapes v. Coyle</i> , 171 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 2014 WL 318418 (U.S. 2014).....	15
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2, 9, 10, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
